
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1318
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13th March, 2023


OPENING OF SAINIK SCHOOLS

1318. SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a)whether Government has given approval to openSainikSchools by Non-Governmental Organizations and private schools in PPP mode in the country, if so, the number of such Sainik Schools likely to be opened in the country; and

(b) the details of NGOs and private schools which have been granted permission by theGovernment to open Sainik Schools and the number of Sainik Schools to be opened by each NGO/private school?


A  N  S  W  E  R


      MINISTER OF STATE     (SHRI AJAY BHATT)
      IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. The Government has initiated and approved a scheme for setting up of 100 new Sainik Schools in partnership mode with NGOs/Private/State Government Schools in the country. Details of 18 New Sainik Schools with whom Sainik Schools Society has signed Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) under this scheme is at Annexure.


*****


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1318 FOR ANSWER ON 13.03.2023 REGARDING
“OPENING OF SAINIK SCHOOLS”.

Details of 18 New Sainik Schools (in Partnership mode)

Sl.
No.

Name of School Whether
NGO/Private/State
Government

District State/UT

1. Adani World School NGO/Private SPSR Nellore
Andhra
Pradesh

2. Tawang Public School NGO/Private Tawang
Arunachal
Pradesh

3.
Sundari Devi Saraswati Vidya
Mandir

NGO/Private Samastipur
Bihar

4. KeshavSaraswatiVidyaMandir NGO/Private Patna

5.
Shri
BrahmanandVidyaMandir

NGO/Private Junagadh
Gujarat

6.
Shri Motibhai R.
ChaudhariSagarSainik School

NGO/Private Mehsana

7.
Royal International
Residential School

NGO/Private Fatehabad

Haryana
8.

Sri Baba
MasthNathAyurvedic and Sanskrit ShikshanSansthan

NGO/Private Rohtak

9. Raj LuxmiSamvidGurukulam NGO/Private Solan
Himachal
Pradesh

10.
SangolliRayannaSainik
School

State Government Belagavi
Karnataka

11. Viveka School of Excellence NGO/Private Mysuru

12.
VedavyasaVidyalayam Senior
Secondary School

NGO/Private Kozhikode Kerala

13.
SaraswatiVidhyaMandir
Higher Secondary School

NGO/Private Mandsaur
Madhya
Pradesh

14.
PD Dr V VikhePatilSainik
School

NGO/Private Ahmednagar
Maharashtra

15. S K International School NGO/Private Sangli

16.
Dayanand Public School
Silver City Nabha

NGO/Private Patiala Punjab

17. The Vikasa School NGO/Private Tuticorin Tamil Nadu

18.
Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose
Military Academy

NGO/Private Silvassa
Dadar& Nagar
Haveli

*****

